
 

 
 

Director’s Report for December 2025  
 
   

Vision:  LCL: Literacy, Community, and Lifelong learning 
 
Mission: Lincoln City Libraries provides access to information, ideas, books and lifelong 

learning opportunities that inform, enrich and empower every individual in our 
diverse community. 

 
Priorities: 1. Maximizing Access 
 2. Communicating our Offerings 
 3. Strengthening our Potential 

4. Growing our Support 
 
 
YTD Circulation stats are up minimally over 2024-25, with physical materials continuing its multi-year 
decrease (-2%). Library visits YTD are down substantially (-8%), due to the many months of traffic 
disruption near Gere Branch last year, and a changeover to new door counters which I’m advised are 
more accurate than the old ones. Of note however, is while Gere visits decreased this past fall, Walt 
and South Branches did see an uptick in that makeup traffic.  For the year so far, Walt, Anderson, 
Williams and South Branches have an increase in visits and Walt, Anderson, and South are up in 
circulation. 
 
While visits may be down, program and outreach attendance is up 30%.  Meeting room attendance is 
down slightly, and study room reservations have increased 8%. Overall “Other Usage” (computers, 
program attendance, and room usage) has increased 12%. Kudos to our great teams across the 
system involved with those activities in meeting our strategic plan priority of Maximizing Access to 
reach more people through our services, programs, and collections. 
 
Central Library News 
Since delivery of the schematic designs in mid-November, much of the work has been behind the 
scenes with newly-hired Sampson Construction working on estimating costs before we land on the path 
forward for final design. Design Development will begin in late January and carry through March or 
April. During that stage, we get into the nitty gritty of planning for spaces, finishes and how everything 
functions together to make a complete library. 
 
We’re also continuing to identify building partners and work toward removing surplus furnishings left 
behind at 1111 O Street. Our partners at City Purchasing have guided us through internal distribution to 
other departments, and we expect the next step to be distribution of the final items to other local 
governments, schools, and organizations. Our goal is to have everything not attached to floors and 
walls out of the building by March, so Sampson can get in and begin prepping for demolition.  
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We hit a new milestone for fundraising as FLCL reports we now have reached $15 million of the private 
philanthropy goal. This is great news, just ahead of our community-wide campaign which happens this 
Spring. The idea of a modern Central Library in a repurposed building downtown sits well with funders! 
 
Summer Internship Program Coordinator, Lisa Olivigni, has reported that the Nebraska Library 
Commission is pausing the funding of all grants including those for our interns. We typically see six 
interns during the summer provide valuable help to locations, while also gaining good experience 
working with the public and getting a better picture on what libraries do. We’ll know more soon, 
hopefully, whether NLC ends up funding the program—which of course is contingent on Nebraska 
legislative actions. 
 
Strategic Plan measurables for each Priority are being developed and should be completed this 
month. Managers and Coordinators are meeting this week to identify what to measure and how to 
measure, with the goal being to always evaluate the effectiveness of our library service efforts.  
 
Congratulations to Walt Manager, Wyatt Packard, recently named to the Board of the Nebraska 
Center for the Book, and to Meagan Moore (Walt Library Services Supervisor) and Claire Saathoff 
(BMPL Librarian) who were selected for this year’s Leadership Training Program through the City of 
Lincoln. 
 
Kudos to the Library’s representatives on the City’s “Green Team.” Lauren Eastman, Megan Peda, and 
Matt Norsworthy participated this past year on behalf of the library to promote sustainable practices that 
introduce environmentally friendly choices into our everyday work. Our library team awarded 16 “Green 
Bot” certificates to team members who demonstrated positive contributions toward sustainability. 
Bennett Martin received Bronze Level recognition from the Mayor’s Office.  
 
 
 
Examples of the Strategic Plan in action: 
 

• Melanie N. (Gere-South) shared this interaction that included Yoel S.T.: “Yoel assisted a patron in 
learning to use the scanner, and later the patron asked for assistance in then e-mailing those 
documents. This is the type of thing we do almost every single day as library workers, but what 
made this interaction special was when the patron explained what they were accomplishing that day. 
A clerical error was threatening to cost more than half of the patron’s annual salary, and they had to 
submit each money order receipt to file an appeal. The patron explained that if there was no library 
or library staff to help scan and e-mail those documents, it could have spelled disaster for their 
family! It was a humbling reminder to me that the library’s resources, equipment, accessibility, and 
customer service could be significantly impacting a person’s life on any given day. It felt really 
amazing that Yoel didn’t even know this routine customer service experience may have saved a 
family thousands of dollars!” 
 

• Diane V. (Gere-South) shared this interaction: “A customer who lives out of county had her husband 
drop her off at South while he was at a meeting at Westminster. She said she is a regular Seward 
library user and commented what a nice library South is and I replied with how much I liked the 
Seward library.  She was looking for a Book Nook to buy a book to read while she was waiting but 
since there isn't one at South she was excited to find the book she was currently reading from 
Seward.  She thanked me again as she left saying how nice it was to have a pleasant place to spend 
the time while she was waiting for her husband.” 
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• Toni Y. (Gere-South) shared this interaction: “A patron came to the front desk at Gere asking if we 
could help her find am Omaha World Herald (OWH) article from this summer. I walked her out to a 
catalog computer where I was able to show her the OWH Newsbank database. Within a few minutes 
she had located what she needed. I made sure to show her how she could log in with her library 
account from home as well if she ever wanted to do that kind of research without making the trip.” 
 

• There were 25 Tech Time appointments this month at Gere with 18 unique customers. Leanne D. 
shared this: “I am always amazed at how determined people are to learn something new. I had an 
older patron who wanted to learn some basic bells and whistles of his new Dell laptop, and when I 
showed him some features I had him repeat what I had done so that he could get his hand/eye 
coordination into his memory. He was so thankful to learn some of the basic things (putting icons on 
the desktop, bookmarking links, storing photos), and when he discovered he could do it himself, he 
exclaimed, ‘You just made my whole day!’” 
 

• Marcy G. (Gere-South) shared this interaction: “I was leaving my Ophthalmologists’ office and noticed 
a staff person reading at her station so I asked her what she was reading. She showed me the book 
and I suggested another author that was similar. She then told me she just got her library card three 
days ago. I asked if she’s signed up for Libby yet. She said she hadn’t so I told her what a great app 
it was and directed her to our website to get signed up.” 
 

• Cally O., Greg W. and Ronda H. hosted the New Year’s Eve Celebration at Gere on the 31st. Cally 
shared: “We ended the year at Gere with our first Noon Year’s Eve party. We had approximately 300 
kids and adults visit during the 1-hour and 30-minute party. There were bubbles and a disco ball, 
music to dance to, glitter tattoos, and crafts in the meeting rooms. 
 

• One of my more interesting reference questions this month involved the technical issues surrounding 
how to make good audiobook recordings, an interesting combination of my music background and 
my previous experience running the studios at the Talking Book and Braille Service. As we look 
toward a studio in a future central library, I imagine that narration recording will likely be a regular 
component of our offerings in addition to musical projects! 
 

• The Polley Music Library Show on KZUM had four episodes in December, which featured a book on 
the history of French underground music in the 1970s, a biography of Russian composer Sofia 
Gubiadulina who passed away earlier this year, a great book on the history of the band Talking 
Heads and the NYC scene from which they evolved, and a book about the 90s alternative rock 
scene. 
 

• Lisa O. (Eiseley-Williams) reports: “I was working at Williams one morning, and a grandmother came 
in with her preschool granddaughter.  When I was checking out their materials, I mentioned our 
Thursday family storytime at Williams.  The woman said “Oh, yes!  We come to that each week.  We 
also go to storytime with Miss Susan at Eiseley on Wednesdays.  Maeve (her granddaughter) really 
enjoys both sessions.” 
 

• Celeste W. (Eiseley-Williams) organized Kooser Kodiak Art Night at Eiseley Branch Library.  Six 
different fifth grade glasses have been rotating through their various artworks for display. During this 
first Art Night, 29 patrons browsed the artwork. 
 

• During regular programming in December at Eiseley, Pam C. reached 32 children at Project Future 
in Air Park and Celeste W. provided story time for 62 children at Project Future in the Highlands.   
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• Peter J. (Virtual Services) posted newly available videos of Lunch at the Library and Ames Reading 

Series programs to our YouTube channel, and embedded them in the relevant pages on the 
Website. All Ames and Lunch at the Library programs are recorded and available online. 
 

• Walt Branch Manager Wyatt P. reported that Walt saw an increase in circulation in December of 
about 1,700 items and is up 4.91% so far this fiscal year. The Mini RenFaire and Noon Year’s Eve 
programs brought in big numbers, with the traffic count showing 553 and 383 people during the 
times of those programs. 
 

• Lisa W. supervised the Baby and Toddler Stay and Play on 12/2. “There were 78 attendees during 
the morning play session. The owners of Little Play & Company brought in play equipment and ride 
on toys for toddlers under three years old. Walt library provided books, balance beams, and stepping 
stones and other large motor toys, as well as a soft mat and toys suitable for young babies. Parents 
and grandparents that attended with little ones remarked that they would enjoy this program if 
offered again.” 
 

• Courtney S. and Laurie J. reported, “On 12/6, we held our first Mini RenFaire, and it was a great 
time! Over 550 people were in the building during the event hours. Attendees were able to 
participate in a wide variety of activities. For crafts, attendees could make magic wands, a felt coin 
purse, and a coat of arms button. There were opportunities to slay the dragon with archery, and joust 
with pool noodle swords. There were guest presentations on the history of the English language, the 
Renaissance guitar, and a performance of medieval-inspired music. In our town square, attendees 
could meet with guest groups. The Society for Creative Anachronism; UNL's Medieval and 
Renaissance Studies department; the Handweavers Guild of Lincoln; and Holly, a local pottery 
artisan; who were all available to demonstrate a variety of crafts, instruments, and information about 
the medieval and Renaissance time periods.” 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

• Memory Café at Walt was featured in this quarter's edition of Living Well, published by Aging 
Partners. The article is on page 11 and an additional photo on page 19. Excellent work by Librarian 
Vicki C. on developing this program and communicating how it connects to LCL’s mission. 
 

• Lisa W. and Jessica S. led the Noon Year’s Eve family program on 12/31. Lisa W. reported, “The 
Noon Year’s Eve Party on December 31 ran from 10:30 a.m. to noon and was packed with craft time, 
dancing and family fun. Kids made disco ball crafts using almost all 120 plates, and the youth area 
filled up fast. Early sing-alongs and dancing in the meeting rooms kept everyone moving. At 11:30 

Walt Branch’s Ren Faire on December 6 

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.lincoln.ne.gov%2Ffiles%2Fsharedassets%2Fpublic%2Fv%2F1%2Faging-partners%2Fimages%2Fliving-well-mag%2Fwinter-2026.pdf&data=05%7C02%7CWPackard%40lincoln.ne.gov%7Cb17a261a9e1b4a9ab30208de4a34e2a7%7Ca797fa642abc4dd0ba7c4615a8f2e860%7C0%7C0%7C639029788175836284%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=cUh%2FjK841eRt9KAo6IFd14jDo3lerZC6qeZQUJUUeh4%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.lincoln.ne.gov%2Ffiles%2Fsharedassets%2Fpublic%2Fv%2F1%2Faging-partners%2Fimages%2Fliving-well-mag%2Fwinter-2026.pdf&data=05%7C02%7CWPackard%40lincoln.ne.gov%7Cb17a261a9e1b4a9ab30208de4a34e2a7%7Ca797fa642abc4dd0ba7c4615a8f2e860%7C0%7C0%7C639029788175860572%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Hjjtf23ZqpoXmLbS3jFCLzQK29D4eq8GKSOh4DD4VfI%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.lincoln.ne.gov%2Ffiles%2Fsharedassets%2Fpublic%2Fv%2F1%2Faging-partners%2Fimages%2Fliving-well-mag%2Fwinter-2026.pdf&data=05%7C02%7CWPackard%40lincoln.ne.gov%7Cb17a261a9e1b4a9ab30208de4a34e2a7%7Ca797fa642abc4dd0ba7c4615a8f2e860%7C0%7C0%7C639029788175877405%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Y98STsksWUU7CLxYL2eCHfqiBPJfzUM2vwlfoGBnupM%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.lincoln.ne.gov%2Ffiles%2Fsharedassets%2Fpublic%2Fv%2F1%2Faging-partners%2Fimages%2Fliving-well-mag%2Fwinter-2026.pdf&data=05%7C02%7CWPackard%40lincoln.ne.gov%7Cb17a261a9e1b4a9ab30208de4a34e2a7%7Ca797fa642abc4dd0ba7c4615a8f2e860%7C0%7C0%7C639029788175877405%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Y98STsksWUU7CLxYL2eCHfqiBPJfzUM2vwlfoGBnupM%3D&reserved=0
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a.m., the full dance party kicked off with action songs, glow bracelets and a conga line. Sparkle 
curtains and disco lights decorated the doors as more families arrived. The celebration wrapped up 
with a big-screen countdown, a virtual balloon drop, and fireworks. About 170 people joined the 
dance party portion, with almost 400 people visiting Walt Branch Library that morning.” 
 

• Shannon K. at Walt reported, “Crochet class is a big hit.” 32 adults attended in December. 
 

• Scott C. (BMPL) facilitated two sessions of Troll for Initiative, as well as Adult Storytime in the month 
of December. Though Just Desserts took December off, they’re looking forward to celebrating their 
200th consecutive meeting in January! 
 

• Kim J. (BMPL) was able to work on some extensive research for a customer, “One of the most 
interesting questions I had the opportunity to respond to was from a woman researching a man who 
had died while under the care of the Lincoln Regional Center in 1883.  She was trying to locate the 
site of the grave.  Using the Lancaster County Cemetery Index, the Sittler Index and some online 
historical sites, I was able to provide her with a grave location, history of the cemetery, and a history 
of the Lincoln Regional Center, which underwent many name changes over the years.  I also sent 
her photos of what the cemetery looks like.  There are no headstones for the graves, so you would 
never know that a cemetery was there. The woman appreciated our help!” 
 

• In the “other duties as assigned” category, Caralyn K. at BMPL relayed this phone interaction: “A 
patron called because they said the mental health crisis numbers weren't picking up and did I know 
of any others she could call.  I researched several different ones and chatted with her a bit until she 
was calmer than when I first answered the phone and emphasized she could call back if those 
numbers didn't work and we'd try again.” 
 

• Lauren E. (BMPL) said they’ve assisted multiple patrons experiencing homelessness with winter 
gear like hats, gloves, socks, and hand warmers. “They expressed gratitude and appreciation for the 
services we provide.” Lauren also monitors those supplies we have, letting supervisors know if 
anything is getting low.  
 

• Jackie S. (BMPL) shared, “We have a patron who often comes in for computer help, usually with 
scanning. I helped him a couple of times this month scanning in documents and sending them as 
email attachments. The last time I helped him he specifically noted how much he appreciated a 
number of the staff members at Bennett Martin, and how he would not be able to figure out the 
technology stuff without us.” 
 

• A longtime library customer at BMPL wanted to thank staff, in particular Kim J., Scott C., and 
Charlotte M., for the help they gave him when he moved to Nebraska from another state. The move 
had been difficult for him but “he learned to cope through help he received at our libraries.” 
 

 
 

Ryan Wieber, 
 Library Director 

 1.16.26 
 
 
  



Print Loan Non-Print Total Loan
Location 2025 2024 Change 2025 2024 Loan Change 2025 2024 Change

 BMPL 10,158 11,019 -7.81% 2,436 3,148 -22.62% 12,594 14,167 -11.10%
Anderson 9,328 9,064 2.91% 1,956 2,314 -15.47% 11,284 11,378 -0.83%

Bethany 5,693 6,171 -7.75% 985 842 16.98% 6,678 7,013 -4.78%
Eiseley 17,111 17,516 -2.31% 2,297 2,369 -3.04% 19,408 19,885 -2.40%

Gere 42,465 43,066 -1.40% 5,840 6,231 -6.28% 48,305 49,297 -2.01%
South 7,802 7,191 8.50% 1,200 1,159 3.54% 9,002 8,350 7.81%

Walt 32,461 30,983 4.77% 4,539 4,370 3.87% 37,000 35,353 4.66%
Williams 1,116 549 103.28% 125 101 23.76% 1,241 650 90.92%

Lied Bookmobile 984 1,164 -15.46% 53 66 -19.70% 1,037 1,230 -15.69%
 InterLibrary Loan 166 136 22.06% 0 0 0.00% 166 136 22.06%

Subtotal Checkouts 127,284 126,859 0.34% 19,431 20,600 -5.67% 146,715 147,459 -0.50%
Download/Stream Audio 0 0 0.00% 48,266 47,148 2.37% 48,266 47,148 2.37%

Download/Stream eBook 0 0 0.00% 33,975 34,703 -2.10% 33,975 34,703 -2.10%
Stream Video 0 0 0.00% 1,135 1,047 8.40% 1,135 1,047 8.40%

TOTAL CHECKOUTS 127,284 126,859 0.34% 102,807 103,498 -0.67% 230,091 230,357 -0.12%

Youth Loan Adult Loan Visits Visits Visits
Location 2025 2024 Change 2025 2024 Change 2025 2024 Change

 BMPL 4,452 4,898 -9.11% 8,142 9,269 -12.16% 8,904 9,924 -10.28%
Anderson 5,575 5,564 0.20% 5,709 5,814 -1.81% 5,451 5,043 8.09%

Bethany 3,776 4,096 -7.81% 2,902 2,917 -0.51% 2,498 2,724 -8.30%
Eiseley 12,422 12,712 -2.28% 6,986 7,173 -2.61% 7,954 8,534 -6.80%

Gere 27,402 26,505 3.38% 20,903 22,792 -8.29% 14,950 16,498 -9.38%
South 5,029 4,435 13.39% 3,973 3,915 1.48% 3,556 3,368 5.58%

Walt 24,358 23,142 5.25% 12,642 12,211 3.53% 11,959 11,241 6.39%
Williams 1,044 455 129.45% 197 195 1.03% 863 1,027 -15.97%

Lied Bookmobile 606 721 -15.95% 431 509 -15.32% 69 249 -72.29%
 InterLibrary Loan 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%

Subtotal Checkouts 84,664 82,528 2.59% 61,885 64,795 -4.49% 56,204 58,608 -4.10%
Download/Stream Audio 7,559 6,557 15.28% 40,707 40,591 0.29% 0 0 0.00%

Download/Stream eBook 8,360 8,154 2.53% 25,615 26,549 -3.52% 0 0 0.00%
Stream Video 0 0 0.00% 1,135 1,047 8.40% 0 0 0.00%

TOTAL CHECKOUTS 100,583 97,239 3.44% 129,342 132,982 -2.74% 56,204 58,608 -4.10%

Computer
Location 2025 2024 Change 2025 2024 Change 2025 2024 Change

 BMPL 396 185 114.05% 58 103 -43.69% 2,146 2,397 -10.47%
Anderson 266 356 -25.28% 0 0 0.00% 544 750 -27.47%

Bethany 0 0 0.00% 0 16 -100.00% 266 269 -1.12%
Eiseley 231 102 126.47% 18 10 80.00% 1,199 1,317 -8.96%

Gere 1,157 519 122.93% 239 118 102.54% 1,215 1,130 7.52%
South 0 82 -100.00% 0 6 -100.00% 333 363 -8.26%

Walt 1,280 216 492.59% 287 470 -38.94% 1,215 1,018 19.35%
Williams 32 59 -45.76% 0 7 -100.00% 182 189 -3.70%

Lied Bookmobile 120 0 0.00% 59 58 1.72% 0 0 0.00%
System Outreach 0 0 0.00% 390 365 6.85% 0 0 0.00%

TOTAL 3,482 1,519 129.23% 1,051 1,153 -8.85% 7,100 7,433 -4.48%

Location 2025 2024 Change 2025 2024 Change 2025 2024
 BMPL 112 106 5.66% 56 90 -37.78% 0.00%

Anderson 126 211 -40.28% 0 0 0.00% 0.00%
Bethany 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0.00%
Eiseley 272 358 -24.02% 318 291 9.28% 0.00%

Gere 284 388 -26.80% 271 258 5.04% 0.00%
South 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0.00%

Walt 244 370 -34.05% 337 299 12.71% 0.00%
Williams 3 15 -80.00% 0 0 0.00% 0.00%

Lied Bookmobile 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0.00%
TOTAL 1,041 1,448 -28.11% 982 938 4.69% 0 0 0.00%

Meeting Room 
Attendance

Meeting 
Room Att Study Room Attendance

Study
Room Att

Program & Outreach 
Attendance - Adult Computer Use

December 2025 Use Compared to December 2024

Print Checkouts Non-Print Checkouts Total Checkouts

Youth Checkouts Adult Checkouts

Lincoln City Libraries

Program & Outreach 
Attendance - Youth

P&O Att - 
Youth P&O Att - Adult



Dec 
2025

Dec 
2024 Change

Dec 
2025

Dec 
2024 Change

Computer 
Reservations

Program & 
Outreach 

Attendance

Meeting 
Room 

Attendance
Study Room 
Attendance

Total
Other Use

Computer 
Reservations

Program & 
Outreach 

Attendance

Meeting 
Room 

Attendance
Study Room 
Attendance

Total
Other Use

Change: 
Total Other 

Use
12,594 14,167 -11.10% 8,904 9,924 -10.28% 2,146 454 112 56 2,768 2,397 288 106 90 2,881 -3.92%
11,284 11,378 -0.83% 5,451 5,043 8.09% 544 266 126 0 936 750 356 211 0 1,317 -28.93%
6,678 7,013 -4.78% 2,498 2,724 -8.30% 266 0 0 0 266 269 16 0 0 285 -6.67%

19,408 19,885 -2.40% 7,954 8,534 -6.80% 1,199 249 272 318 2,038 1,317 112 358 291 2,078 -1.92%
48,305 49,297 -2.01% 14,950 16,498 -9.38% 1,215 1,396 284 271 3,166 1,130 637 388 258 2,413 31.21%

9,002 8,350 7.81% 3,556 3,368 5.58% 333 0 0 0 333 363 88 0 0 451 -26.16%
37,000 35,353 4.66% 11,959 11,241 6.39% 1,215 1,567 244 337 3,363 1,018 686 370 299 2,373 41.72%

1,241 650 90.92% 863 1,027 -15.97% 182 32 3 0 217 189 66 15 0 270 -19.63%
1,037 1,230 -15.69% 69 249 -72.29% 0 179 0 0 179 0 58 0 0 58 208.62%

166 136 22.06% 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 390 0 0 390 0 365 0 0 365 6.85%

146,715 147,459 -0.50% 56,204 58,608 -4.10% 7,100 4,533 1,041 982 13,656 7,433 2,672 1,448 938 12,491 9.33%
48,266 47,148 2.37% 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
33,975 34,703 -2.10% 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

1,135 1,047 8.40% 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
Download SUBTOTAL 83,376 82,898 0.58% 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

230,091 230,357 -0.12% 56,204 58,608 -4.10% 7,100 4,533 1,041 982 13,656 7,433 2,672 1,448 938 12,491 9.33%

2025 2024 Change 2025 2024 Change
Adult Youth Adult Youth 29,151 587 4866.10% 115,718 110,827 4.41%

341,745 306,021 73,118 32,608 753,492 8,109 8,366 -3.07%
1,443 2,491 361 111 4,406 148,393 148,231 0.11% 69,179 81,899 -15.53%

-3,374 -4,032 -346 -614 -8,366 57,834 52,785 9.57% 117,828 113,761 3.58%
339,814 304,480 73,133 32,105 749,532 8,682 8,910 -2.56% 17,843 7,500 137.91%

1,000 953 4.93%
479 486 -1.44%

10,806 10,047 7.55%
227,194 221,412 2.61%

Lincoln City Libraries
December 2025 Use Report

Loans/Circulation Visits December 2025 Other Use December 2024 Other Use

System Outreach

Location
Bennett Martin Public Library

Anderson Branch Library
Bethany Branch Library

Eiseley Branch Library
Gere Branch Library

South Branch Library
Walt Branch Library

Williams Branch Library
Lied Bookmobile
InterLibrary Loan

WiFi Sessions

SUBTOTAL
DownloadStream Audio

Download/Stream eBooks
Stream Video

TOTAL

Holdings Report
PRINT NON PRINT

Total
REGISTRATIONS

Purged
Owned Active WiFi Users
Added Resident Website Users

Withdrawn Library OneCard Website Sessions
Current County Database Use

NonResident
Reciprocal

Limited Use
Total Active

Notes for Month: 1. Nebraska Authors database # is unusually high again. Most of the users are from 
China. Deb is looking into what might causing this. 2. Purged # is high due to child accounts/fee 
removals from seven years ago.



Loans/
Circulation

FY 25-26 
YTD

Loans/
Circulation

FY 24-25 
YTD YTD Change

Visits
FY 25-26 

YTD

Visits
FY 24-25 

YTD YTD Change
48,591 53,106 -8.50% 38,599 45,068 -14.35% FY 25-26 YTD FY 24-25 YTD YTD Change
47,381 47,080 0.64% 23,292 22,507 3.49% 439                 356                 23.31%
29,110 30,012 -3.01% 10,371 11,233 -7.67% 3,928              3,805              3.23%
78,958 84,758 -6.84% 34,148 37,933 -9.98%

198,244 209,968 -5.58% 60,199 73,487 -18.08% FY 25-26 YTD FY 24-25 YTD YTD Change
36,848 35,212 4.65% 15,534 14,951 3.90% 509,404 488,595 4.26%

154,223 147,198 4.77% 50,896 49,291 3.26% 34,755 36,657 -5.19%
4,608 3,493 31.92% 4,775 4,834 -1.22% 291,566 337,551 -13.62%
5,427 5,871 -7.56% 942 1,524 -38.19% 484,459 466,197 3.92%

654 661 -1.06% 0 0 0.00% 47,488 28,755 65.15%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%

604,044 617,359 -2.16% 238,756 260,828 -8.46% Total
195,524 183,173 6.74% 0 0 0.00% Adult Youth Adult Youth
135,624 131,494 3.14% 0 0 0.00% 341,902 307,684 74,444 32,485 756,515

4,353 4,159 4.66% 0 0 0.00% 7,479 6,979 1,040 573 16,071
Download SUBTOTAL 335,501 318,826 5.23% 0 0 0.00% -9,570 -10,183 -2,351 -953 -23,057

939,545 936,185 0.36% 238,756 260,828 -8.46% 339,811 304,480 73,133 32,105 749,529

Computer 
Reservations 

FY 25-26 
YTD

Computer 
Reservations 

FY 24-25 
YTD

YTD Change

Program & 
Outreach 

Attendance 
FY 25-26 

YTD

Program & 
Outreach 

Attendance 
FY 24-25 

YTD YTD Change

Meeting 
Room

Attendance 
FY 25-26 

YTD

Meeting 
Room 

Attendance 
FY 24-25 

YTD YTD Change

Study Room
Attendance 

FY 25-26 YTD

Study Room
Attendance 

FY 24-25 YTD
YTD 

Change

Total Other 
Use FY 25-26 

YTD

Total
Other Use

FY 24-25 
YTD YTD Change

9,780 9,660 1.24% 3,090 2,751 12.32% 836 696 20.11% 238 269 -11.52% 13,944 13,376 4.25%
2,604            3,253            -19.95% 5,227            4,148            26.01% 529 843 -37.25% 211 0 0.00% 8,571 8,244 3.97%

967 928 4.20% 718 616 16.56% 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 1,685 1,544 9.13%
4,903 5,546 -11.59% 5,433 5,957 -8.80% 1,293 1,283 0.78% 1,312 1,161 13.01% 12,941 13,947 -7.21%
4,643 4,468 3.92% 9,014 5,800 55.41% 1,720 2,098 -18.02% 1,194 1,271 -6.06% 16,571 13,637 21.51%
1,687 1,784 -5.44% 871 768 13.41% 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 2,558 2,552 0.24%
5,247 4,090 28.29% 7,716 5,030 53.40% 1,492 1,354 10.19% 1,488 1,420 4.79% 15,943 11,894 34.04%
1,090 773 41.01% 987 1,009 -2.18% 4 18 -77.78% 0 0 0.00% 2,081 1,800 15.61%

0 0 0.00% 419 223 87.89% 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 419 223 87.89%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 1,838 950 93.47% 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 1,838 950 93.47%

30,921 30,502 1.37% 35,313 27,252 29.58% 5,874 6,292 -6.64% 4,443 4,121 7.81% 76,551 68,167 12.30%

*Study Room Attendance tracking begain 9/1/2024

Williams Branch
Lied Bookmobile
InterLibrary Loan
System Outreach

Total

Walt Branch

Withdrawn YTD
Total Current - 12/31/2025

Other Use FYTD

Location
Bennett Martin Public Library

Anderson Branch
Bethany Branch
Eiseley Branch

Gere Branch
South Branch

NON PRINT
DownloadStream Audio Holdings Report

Download/Stream eBooks Owned 9/1/2025
Stream Video Added YTD

Lied Bookmobile Website Sessions
InterLibrary Loan Database Use
System Outreach

SUBTOTAL

Williams Branch Website Users

Bennett Martin Public Library
Anderson Branch Online Registration

Bethany Branch Overall Registration
Eiseley Branch

Gere Branch
South Branch WiFi Sessions

Walt Branch WiFi Users

Lincoln City Libraries
December 2025 Fiscal Year To Date Use Report

Loans/Circulation Visits

Location
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